BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF:

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE BOARD'S SPECIAL WASTE REGULATIONS CONCERNING USED OIL, 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 808,809 R06-20 (Rulemaking – Land)

NOTICE OF FILING

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Matthew J. Dunn Environmental Bureau Chief Office of the Attomey General James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, 12th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Claire A. Manning Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP 700 First Mercantile Bank Building 205 South Fifth St., P.O. Box 2459 Springfield, Illinois 62705-2459 William Richardson, Chief Legal Counsel Office of Legal Counsel Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271

Tim Fox, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St. Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Deirdre K. Himer, Executive Director Illinois Environmental Regulatory Group 3150 Roland Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62703

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board <u>ADDITIONAL TESTIMONY OF THEODORE J.</u> <u>DRAGOVICH and TESTIMONY OF CHRISTOPHER N. CAHNOVSKY</u> a copy of each of which is herewith served upon you

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY By:

edran. Stephanie Flowers

Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

DATE: 6-15-06

1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF: PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE BOARD'S SPECIAL WASTE REGULATIONS CONCERNING USED OIL, 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 808,809

R06-20 (Rulemaking –Land)

ADDITIONAL TESTIMONY OF THEODORE J. DRAGOVICH

My name is Theodore Dragovich. I am the manager of the Disposal Alternatives Unit in the Bureau of Land Permit Section of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Agency"). I was present and testified at the first hearing in this matter on May 25,2006. At that hearing, the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") requested that the Agency provide a response to questions raised by the Board's panel. I submit the following testimony in response to those inquires and in response to the testimony of NORA at the May 25th hearing.

1. Exempt only used oil or also materials regulated as used oil:

The Agency believes that only used oil and not materials subject to regulation as used oil should be exempt from manifests. There are two main reasons for this decision: to encourage proper recycling and to insure proper management of wastes that are added to used oil.

As defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 739 ("Part 739"), used oil is oil that has been used and has been contaminated through use. Other materials that are added to used oil after it has been generated, that are not themselves used oil, do not become used oil, but become regulated as used oil because they contain used oil. These other wastes may exhibit characteristics different from used oil and may be managed differently when separate from used oil.

Ę.

Part 739 was adopted by the Board in the identical in substance rulemaking of 40 CFR 279 ("Part 279"). The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("USEPA") formulated Part 279 to regulate as used oil materials that contain used oil or are contaminated with used oil until the free flowing oil is removed. USEPA considered this approach more restrictive since they do not regulate non-hazardous waste management prior to disposal.

USEPA in promulgating Part 279 acknowledged that the states may impose other regulations on both used oil and the used oil contaminated materials. Prior to the used oil regulations in Part 279 and Part 739, all nonhazardous pollution control wastes and industrial process wastes including used oil were regulated as special waste in Illinois. The USEPA Part 279 subjected non-hazardous material contaminated with used oil to federal regulation for the first time. Therefore, to exempt all materials regulated under Part 739 from special waste manifest and permitting requirements would reduce the regulatory requirements for special waste that has been mixed with used oil.

It is the Agency's belief that an exemption from manifest that is extended to materials regulated as used oil will lead to more waste being mixed with used oil after generation. Illinois has a system to regulate non-hazardous special waste transportation, storage treatment and disposal. These wastes are different from used oil as defined in Part 739 and the impact of managing these wastes solely as used oil has not been evaluated. Therefore the Agency does not believe it is appropriate to encourage mixing other wastes into used oil by offering a manifest exemption for the mixture. USEPA has identified the regulatory requirements for used oil mixed with hazardous waste, but the Agency has not evaluated the impact of regulating non-hazardous waste that has been mixed with used oil after generation solely under the used oil regulations. For these reasons, the Agency believes that other non-hazardous wastes mixed with used oil after

1

generation must be subject to both the used oil standards and the appropriate waste management standards that applied to the waste before the mixture occurred.

However, to clarify, materials that are added to the used oil that are not wastes would not become subject to the used oil manifesting or additional waste management requirements if the material is a fuel. NORA members testified that diesel fuel is sometimes added to the used oil by the generator. USEPA has previously concluded that the diesel fuel is not waste because it is a fuel and will still be used for a fuel after it is mixed with the used oil. (See the attached November 30, 1998, USEPA letter from Cotsworth to McPoland, RCRA Online Number 14305.) The Agency bas also concluded that the used oil and diesel fuel mixture is regulated under Section 739.110(d) and not 35 Ill. Adm. Code 807 ("Part 807").

Furthermore, NORA members testified that it would be burdensome for the used oil transporter to determine if the used oil has been adulterated with other wastes. They concluded that all materials regulated as used oil should receive the exemption from manifest. However, it is the waste generators obligation to complete the manifest and provide it to the transporter and it is the generators responsibility to determine the type and quantity of the waste. NORA testified that it is not possible for the transporter to make a determination in the field if the used oil is adulterated after use. However, other than the rebuttable presumption at Section 739.144, nowhere in Part 739 or Part 809 does it require the transporter to determine if the used oil has been mixed with other waste. The generator will be responsible for completing a manifest when the generator mixes the used oil with other special waste that is not exempt from manifests. The Magency does not see that limiting the manifest exemption to used oil as defined in Part 739 as burdensome to the transporter.

2

Wastes are more amenable to recycling when they are segregated. USEPA made clear that they encourage the segregation of waste streams to make them more amenable for reclamation. (See 57 FR 41581 dated September 10, 1992.) In other words they do not encourage mixing other wastes into used oil destined for recycling. The USEPA regulations at Part 279 were designed to address used oil contaminated through use. (See 57 FR 41574 dated September 10, 1992.) The Agency believes it is likely that other waste added into the mixtures (e.g., inks, solvents and coolants) will not be recycled, but will be burned with the used oil or treated in a waste water treatment unit. Some of the wastes added to used oil which will be blended for fuel do not have fuel value themselves and may contain constituents that are not appropriate to bum in that setting. In the attached letter from Michael Shapiro to Douglas Green dated August 14, 1996, USEPA stated that oil contaminated materials must have a heating value of 5,000 BTUs to be burned for energy recovery. The Agency believes that if the other wastes are kept separate by the generator, the potential that these wastes will be recycled in an appropriate manner is higher.

In addition, NORA testified that material that is collected and ultimately sold for fuel is subject to more stringent testing and examination to find concentrations of materials that might be problematic. However, the used oil specification in Part 739 only establishes limits for arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead, flash point and total halogens. Other constituents could be present in special waste that is not used oil that would be problematic when added to the used oil. These constituents could reduce viscosity or BTU content or increase ash content or emissions from burning the oil. Mixtures of used oil and other special waste that were subject to regulation as used oil could meet the specification in Part 739 for used oil and still not be marketable as a used oil fuel. Some examples of waste that have been mixed with used oil and managed under

Z,

Part 739 include: plastic pellets, carbon filter media, surfactants, water based paint, water based ink, emulsion solutions, grain/water/oil mixture, cleaning compound, sludge, wash water, super abrasive, sand tank sludge, water based coolants and barge bilge water.

There is a fundamental difference between exempting used oil as defined and managed in compliance with Part 739 and exempting materials subject to regulation under Part 739. This is because these materials are not used oil but are only subject to these regulations because they contain used oil. Used oil as defined in Part 739 includes the oil and the contaminants that are mixed with the oil during use. The Agency is concerned with other materials that are added to the used oil after it is generated. These materials may not behave like used oil and therefore the use of a manifest that accompanies the load would be beneficial to emergency response personnel and the end receiver of the materials. The used oil tracking system does not require that the shipping paper accompany the load. The Department of Transportation regulations only include requirements to manifest shipments of hazardous materials. Other shipping documents, such as a log or bill of lading that may be required by the Department of Transportation for shipments that are not hazardous materials may mislead the reader to believe that the cargo is only used oil when it could be mainly other wastes mixed with used oil.

In sum, the Agency's position is that the addition of other wastes to used oil after recycling should be discouraged because it makes the used oil and other waste less amenable to recycling. The exemption of these materials from the manifest and hauling requirements after mixing with used oil may, in fact, encourage this type of mixing. Other materials added to the used oil after generation should only be exempted from the manifest and hauling requirements if the exemptions currently existing in Sections 809.210 or 211 apply. The language proposed to

the Board by the Agency is still the best alternative and the Agency objects to the language proposed by NORA in the errata.

2. Language added to Sections 809.301, 302 and 501:

The Board asked if the language added to Sections 809,301,302 and 501 creates the risk of doubt whether the eleven exemptions in Section 809.211 still apply to Sections 809,301,302 and 501. The Agency does not believe that adding this language will impact the other exemptions found in Part 809.

Used oil transporters may transport other special waste on the same load. This could occur in separate containers, separate compartments, or within the same compartment. Used oil transporters may also use the same truck to transport exclusively used oil on one load and at other times to transport other special wastes that are not regulated under Part 739. Therefore, the additional language in Sections 809.301, 302 and 501 is necessary to specify two separate exemptions, a manifest exemption and a hauling permit exemption. The manifest exemption will work independently from the hauling permit exemption because a generator would be exempt from initiating a manifest if the waste given to the transporter is only used oil as defined and managed in accordance with Part 739. The transporter may choose to pick up other loads of non-exempt waste, but must have a haulers permit and a manifest for the non-exempt waste.

ť.

3. Quantity of manifests:

The Board asked the Agency to identify the number of manifests that were bought by used oil facilities. The Agency has identified the number of manifests purchased by facilities that notified of their used oil activity. The numbers provided may not be an accurate representation of the number of manifests that accompany used oil shipments for two reasons: the used oil notifiers may have used some of these manifests for the transportation of nonhazardous special waste that is not used oil; and the count does not include used oil generators that purchased their own manifests, but are not registered used oil facilities. With that in mind, the total number of manifests purchased from the Agency by registered used oil facilities was determined to be 525,824 in a two and one half year period or 210,330 manifests per year. Considering that some of the registered used oil facilities' main business is non-hazardous special waste other than used oil the Agency's best estimate is that of these 525,824 manifests about 168,650 manifests were purchased to transport used oil in a two and one half year period or 67,460 manifests per year. NORA may be able to provide better statistics on the percentage of waste managed by NORA members that is not regulated as used oil and also what percentage of NORA members' customers purchase their own manifests. It should also be noted that NORA testified to business growth of 25% per year. No growth factor has been included in these estimates. Therefore, the Agency estimates that the number of shipments of used oil that would be exempt from manifesting is about 67,460, but could be more than 210,330 shipments per year.

4. Reporting requirements:

r

The Board also asked the Agency about the effect of an exemption on the reporting requirements. Although Section 739.157 requires processors to send a biennial report to USEPA concerning their used oil activities, the Agency relies on the annual non-hazardous special waste report in Section 809.501 to collect information on used oil. Pursuant to Section 809.501 generators that ship special waste out-of-state must provide an annual report of the waste they have shipped out-of-state. Also, treatment, storage and disposal facilities located in Illinois must submit a report to the Agency regarding special waste received at their facility and special waste shipped out-of-state from the facility. In the report, the generators and facilities designate the amount of used oil separately from other special waste. Therefore the Agency would maintain that any used oil exempt from manifesting as a result of this rule making is still subject to the annual reporting requirements of Section 809.501.

In addition, the Board asked the Agency if eliminating manifesting requirements will in any way frustrate recordkeeping efforts of the Agency under the special waste rules. If the Board expands the manifest exemption to materials regulated as used oil in Part 739 as NORA requests, there will be confusion as to the annual non-hazardous waste reporting requirements of Section 809.501 because it will be unclear whether the quantity of used oil that is reported is used oil as defined in Part 739 or the total quantity of special waste regulated as used oil. The used oil regulations do not specify a minimum amount of used oil that must be mixed with non-hazardous special waste before the non-hazardous special waste becomes subject to regulation as used oil, so the waste may be mainly waste that is not used oil as defined in Part 739. Limiting the manifest exemption to used oil as defined and managed in accordance with Part 739 as the Agency requests and maintaining the reporting requirements for used oil from Section 809.501

will establish a bright line where only used oil as defined in Part 739 would be reported as used oil, while all other non-hazardous special wastes would be reported together.

5. Manifest and tracking requirements for other states:

NORA testified that Illinois is the only state that classifies used oil as a special waste or requires generators to manifest used oil. A quick review of some other states used oil requirements indicates that the requirements do vary from state to state and some other states do have specific state hauling and recording keeping requirements, even though they do not designate the used oil as special waste. For instance, Alabama requires a hauler to have a Alabama Hazardous Waste and/or Used oil Transporter Permit (Ala. Adm. Code 335-14-17-.05). California requires a modified hazardous waste manifest (Health and Safety Code, Section 25250.8b), and Michigan requires a permitted transporter (Mich. Adm. Code R 299.9812) and a manifest (Mich. Adm. Code R 324.12103). Also, Missouri requires transporters to have a Missouri Hazardous Waste Transporter License and use a "Transporter's Used Oil Shipment Record" on forms provided by the state (10 CSR 25-11.279). New Hampshire requires that used oil be transported by a New Hampshire permitted hazardous waste transporter and be accompanied by a three-copy bill of lading (N.H. Adm. Code R. Env-Wm 807.07). Both New Jersey (N.J.A.C. 7:26A-6.6(g)) and South Carolina (SC ADC 61-107.279) require a manifest. And Wisconsin requires a used oil transporter to obtain a solid waste transportation license (NR. 590, Wis. Adm. Code).

The Agency acknowledges that regulation does vary by state but contends that Illinois is not the only state that has imposed more stringent transportation requirements. NORA has stated that all materials regulated as used oil should be included in the exemption to be consistent with

other states. But the regulations for the management of used oil are not consistent between other states, as just illustrated. The Agency supports the exemption from manifests and hauling permits for used oil that is defined and managed in accordance with Part 739, not because it will make the regulations consistent with other states, but because the used oil tracking and transportation requirements in Part 739 are adequate for the tracking and transportation of used oil as defined and managed in accordance with Part 739.

In addition, no detailed review has been conducted of the impact of exempting special waste from Parts 807,808 and 809 when the waste is managed in accordance with Part 739 and the non-hazardous regulations do not contemplate the regulatory requirements for non-hazardous waste that is mixed with used oil and becomes subject to regulation as used oil. The wording proposed by NORA would exempt any non-hazardous waste once a small amount of used oil has been added to it. But the Agency insists that other non-hazardous special wastes be evaluated separately to determine if they should be exempted from hauling permits and manifests, not exempt because the waste was mixed with used oil and not because other states allow an exemption.

6. Removal of Board note in Part 739:

1

During the hearing, the Board asked NORA whether, in NORA's opinion, the Board Notes in Part 739 regarding state special waste hauling permits requirements would still apply. The note in question explains that generators of small quantity used oil that transport their own used oil or have a contractual hauler may still be subject to the hauling permit requirements in Part 809. Although NORA believed the note would become irrelevant, the Agency believes this note is still necessary because the used oil may be transported along with other special waste that is not used oil.

al the rundere Вy Theodore J. Dragovich, P.E.

DATED: 6-15-06

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON. DC 20460

`O 1998

OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE

Ms. Fran McPoland Federal Environmental Executive Office of the Federal Environmental Executive 401 M Street SW (MC 1600) Washington, DC 20460

Dear Ms. McPoland:

Thank you for your lener regarding the regulatory status of used oil that is mixed with JP-8 fuel under the federal used oil management standards (40 CFR Part 279). You asked if JP-8 fuel mixed with used oil from military vehicles would meet the exemption at 40 CFR 279.10(d)(2) for mixtures of used oil and diesel fuel that are burned in a generator's own vehicles.

Used Oil/Diesel Fuel Mixture Exemption

The Used Oil Management Standards specifically exempt from the used oil regulations mixtures of used oil and diesel fuel on the conditions that (1) a used oil generator only mixes used oil that they generate on-site and (2) such mixtures are used as fuel in the generator's own vehicles (see 40 CFR 279.10(d)(2)). Prior to mixing, the used oil is subject to the used oil generator requirements of 40 CFR 279 subpart C.

Used Oil/JP-8 Mixtures

JP-8 is a multipurpose fuel similar to diesel Fuel, and it is burned in diesel-type engines in military vehicles. Based on the information you provided, the U.S. Army is proposing to mix used oil they generate with JP-8 fuel and burn it in their own trucks in the same way that many trucking companies mix their used oil with diesel fuel lo be burned in their own trucks. For the purposes of the exemption for used oil and diesel fuel mixtures, JP-8 can be considered to be analogous to diesel fuel. Therefore, mixtures of used oil and JP-8 are exempt from the used oil regulations if they are managed in accordance with 40 CFR 279.10(d)(2).

Faxback 14305

Clean Air Act

40 CFR 279.10(d)(2) excludes used oil and diesel' fuel or IP-8 Fuel mixtures from only the Used Oil Management Standards. It does nor preclude or supersede regulation under the , Clean Air Act (CAA) or any other applicable laws. Please be aware that mixtures of used oil and JP-8 that are burned, and any engines or vehicles in which they are burned, are still subject to any applicable regulations promulgated under the CAA. Depending on how the mixture is accomplished, and by whom, sections 202(a)(4), 203, 206(a)(3)(b), and 211(a)-(f) of the CAA may place restrictions on such a practice as it relates to motor vehicles. For further infomiation on these restrictions, please contact Mr. Bmce Fergusson ((202) 564-1261) or Mr. Rich Ackerman ((202) 564-1301) of the Office of Enforcement and Compliance (OECA) and/or Mr. David Kortum ((202) 564-9022) of the Office of Mobile Sources (OMS).

State Specific Regulations

States may adopt regulations that are more stringent ihen the federal used oil regulations. In fact, some states regulate used oil as hazardous waste and others do not allow burning of used oil. Many states also have comprehensive air quality programs that may restrict burning of used oil/JP-8 fuel mixtures. The Army should contact each state in which they would like to conduct used oil/JP-8 mixing for a state specific regulatory determination.

If you have any further questions about the Used Oii Management Standards, please contact Mike Svizzero, of my staff, at (703) 308-0046.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Cotsworth, Acting Director Office of Solid Waste

cc: Paul Machiele, OMS Greg Orehowsky, OMS Jane Armstrong, OMS Dave Kortum, OMS Jim Caldwell, OMS Rich Ackerman, OECA

n n n Deger ve

Bruce Fergusson, OECA

PPC 9592.1996(04)

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE

August 14, 1996

Douglas Green Piper and Marbury 1200 Nineteenth St., NW Washington, D.C. 20035-2430

Dear Mr. Green:

This letter is in response to Edison Electric Institute's request for clarification of the applicability of the Used Oil Management Standards (Part 279) to materials that are contaminated with used oil and provide little or no energy when burned.

Unless burned for energy recovery, materials commated with used nil are not covered under Part 279 if "the used oil has been properly drained or removed to the extent possible such that no visible signs of free-flowing oil remain in or on the material" (see, 40 CFR 279.10(c)). The recycling of any oil drained from the material is regulated under Part 279.

Contaminated materials (after draining) are regulated under Part 279 if the material is burned for energy recovery (see 40 CFR Part 279.10(c)(2)). For example, some sorbents have a high British thermal unit (BTU) value and once contaminated with used oil are managed by burning for energy recovery and, therefore, are regulated under Part 279. Contaminated materials (after draining) which provide little or no energy when burned, such as soil or clay-based sorbents, are not subject to Part 279. Whether a material is "burned for energy recovery" depends on the type of materials being burned and the combustion equipment being used. For purposes of the EPA regulations governing boilers and industrial furnaces, burning for energy recovery is limited to materials that have a heating value of at least 5,000 BTUs/pound (see, 40 CFR 266.100(c)(2)(ii); 56 FR 7134,7143, February 21,1991). EPA believes it is reasonable and consistent with the regulations to apply the same interpretation under Part 279. Of course, an authorized state may interpret whit constitutes "burning for energy recovery" more stringently than EPA and that interpretation could be controlling to the extent that the state's used oil management standards are in effect (as distinguished from the federal used oil management standards set out at 40 CFR Part 279).

Any material from which free-flowing used oil has been drained and that is subject to a hazardous waste determination as described in 40 CFR Part 262.11 may therefore be subject to Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Subtitle C regulation as hazardous waste. Materials that do not meet the definition of hazardous waste may still be subject to other applicable Federal, State, and local solid waste regulations.

Thank you for your interest in the safe and proper management of used oil.

Sincerely,

Michael Shapiro, Director Office of Solid Waste

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF:

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE BOARD'S SPECIAL WASTE REGULATIONS CONCERNING USED OIL, 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 808,809 R06-20 (Rulemaking –Land)

TESTIMONY OF CHRISTOPHER N CAHNOVSKY

My name is Christopher Cahnovsky. I am Regional Manager for the Bureau of Land Collinsville, Illinois Regional Office. I have worked in this capacity since 2001. Previous to this position I was an Environmental Protection Specialist and Life Science Career Trainee for the Bureau of Land Collinsville Regional Office. I held this position from 1990 to 2001. During this time, I have conducted over 1,300 inspections at facilities that generate solid waste. I received a Bachelor of Science in Animal Science form Southern Illinois University in Carbondale in 1988 and a Master of Science from Southern Illinois University at Edwardsville in 1993. I am a Certified Hazardous Material Manager. My testimony today will focus on observations made and documents obtain during inspections at solid waste generators, transporters and receiving facilities that have co-mingling non-used oil special waste with used oil and managing the mixture as used oil. In some cases non-used oil special waste was transported directly to a used oil transfer facility and subsequently managed as used oil.

The attached examples are:

Attachment 1: Illinois Manifest IL8097851

Illinois Manifest IL8097851 shows that 440 gallons of fixer (Not USDOT or USEPA Hazardous Material) was picked up at Schwartzkopf Printing, Inc. on September 3, 1999 by Safety-Ween Systems, Inc. and delivered to Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. East St. Louis Rail Site. Box J states that Tanker Truck SK55173 off loaded the fixer into rail car UTLX67980 at Safety-Kleen's East St. Louis Rail Site. During an October 29, 1999 inspection at Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. East St. Louis Rail Site discovered that rail car UTLX67980 was shipped to Safety-Kleen in Baton Rouge, Louisiana on September 16, 1999 as Used Oil and Water (not USDOT Hazardous Material). The fixer waste does not meet the definition of used oil in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 739. It was picked up by Safety-Kleen and managed as used oil at Safety-Kleen's East St. Louis Rail Site. This document was obtained during an October 7, 1999 inspection at Schwartzkopf Printing, Inc. in Alton, Illinois

Attachment 2: Illinois Manifest IL8154584 dated March 13, 1998 Safety-Kleen Oil Recovery Placement Form dated March 13, 1998 Generator Used Oil Certification/Indemnification dated March 13, 1998

These documents were obtained during an April 2, 1998 inspection of Roger Cartage

Illinois Manifest IL8154584 shows that 1,492 gallons of Used Oil and Water Mixture (Not USDOT Hazardous Material) was picked up from Rogers Cartage Company in Sauget, Illinois by Safety-Ween Corporation on March 13, 1998 and delivered to Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. East St. Louis rail site. Through my interviews with plant personnel and review of Rogers Cartage records I discovered that the waste on Illinois Manifest IL8154584 contains sludge and water from a three tank wastewater treatment system used to treat wastewater from the cleaning of the residues from the insides of tanker trucks that contained chlorobenzene and international shipping containers that contained para-nitrochlorobenzene. The service bays where the used oil is generated are not connected to this wastewater treatment system.

The Safety-Kleen Oil Recovery Placement Form dated March 13, 1998 confirms this by listing 712 gallons of solids and 100 gallons of wash water were mixed with 680 gallons of other liquids. The documents also show that the sludge and wastewater were mixed with Roger Cartages' automotive service used oil. The sludge and wastewater from the water treatment system do not meet the definition of used oil. The previous shipment of this waste by Rogers Cartage was managed as a hazardous waste for ignitability (D001).

Attachment 3: Illinois Manifest IL8642755 Illinois Manifest IL8876533 Safety-Kleen Sample Analysis Report for wastewater & water based paint

These documents were obtained during a January 31,2001 inspection at the Canadian National and Illinois Central rail yard in Centralia, Illinois.

Illinois Manifests IL8642755 and IL8876533 show that on July 7, 1999 2,800 gallons and 2,064 gallon, respectively, of water and paint (Not USDOT or USEPA Hazardous Material) were shipped from the Canadian National and Illinois Central rail yard in Centralia, Illinois to Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. East St. Louis, Illinois Rail Site. This paint waste was shipped directly to East St. Louis and mixed with used oil at the East St. Louis Rail Site. The Safety-Kleen Sample Analysis Report for wastewater & water based paint show that this waste contains barium and methyl ethyl ketone. The Safety-Kleen Sample Analysis Report for wastewater and water based paint waste stream for its Vacuum Truck Service. The wastewater and water based paint waste do not meet the definition of Used Oil in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 739. This waste was taken to Safety-Kleen's East St. Louis Rail Site and mixed with used oil and subsequently managed as used oil.

During inspections, meetings and file reviews at a used oil transporter and used oil transfer facility I discovered that it is common practice by this transporter to mix non used oil waste with used oil waste and manage the mixtures as used oil. Some examples are included in the following attachments.

Attachment 4: Non-Oil Waste Streams

This document was obtained from Kevin Farmer of Safety-Kleen during a January 26, 2001 meeting. This is a list of non-oil waste streams that Safety-Kleen intends to accept with used oil and manage as used oil once mixed. The wastes include plastic pellets, carbon filter media, surfactants, water based paint, emulsion solutions, grain/oil/water mixture, cleaning compound, sludge, wash water, super abrasive, sand, tank sludge and water based coolants.

Attachment 5: Non-Oil Waste Streams

This document was obtained from Kevin Farmer of Safety-Kleen. The document is a February 13,2001 revision of the Non-Oil Waste Streams accepted by Safety-Kleen at their East St. Louis Used Oil Transfer Station. This list includes plastic pellets, carbon filter media, surfactants, water based paint, emulsion solutions, grain/oil/water mixture, cleaning compound, sludge, wash water, super abrasive, sand, tank sludge, water based coolants and barge bilge water.

Attachment 6: Pages 282 and 283 of a Safety Kleen Facility Waste Report

This document is pages 282 and 283 of a Safety Kleen Facility Waste Report. This 283 page report summarizes all waste received at Safety-Kleen's East St. Louis rail site from November 1, 1999 to December 31,2002. This document shows that the Safety-Kleen facility accepts combustible liquid, water, wash water, fixer, grease, soil, ink oily sludge, sludge, waste liquid, mineral oil, oil sludge, diesel, asphalt and combustible liquids. The aforementioned non-used oil wastes are mixed with used oil and managed by Safety-Kleen Kleen pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 739. Safety-Kleen maintains that the East St. Louis Rail Yard is only regulated under the 35 Ill. Adm. Code 739 regulations.

By: Christopher N. Cahnovsky

DATED: June 13, 2006

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

TE PRESORIBED FORM		SPRIN'SFIELD. ILUNOIS 62794 State Form LPC 62 8/8 EPA Form 8700	1 IL532-06	y	ANE ANE	SPECIAL	
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's US EPA I	ID No. Manifest I		2. Page 1	1 is not	nation in t	he shaded areas by Federal law, but
3 Generator's Name and Mailing Address Schwertztept P., 41.21 Hupsburg Red	ss Location	n if Different		IL 80	anifest Doc)978		MANUT
4121 Hujsters Act Alters, JL 6200 4. Generator's Phone (616) 4 5. Transporter 1 Company Name	65-014	6. US EPA ID Nur		B. Bancies Generat ID C. Blinois T	$i \in \mathbb{R}^{n-1}$,	3 am 201	V 267 8
SAFETY-KLEEN SYST 7. Transporter 2 Company. Name	EMS, INC	ILD 98490 8. US EPA ID Num	8202	D (618	398-	6880	Transporter's Ph
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Add SAFETY-KLEEN SYST	rems, înc	10. US EPA ID Nurr		F. () G. Illinois Facility		6304	Transporter's Ph
1700 S. 20TH ST.	Б IL 62207	ILR 00004	<u> </u>				
11. US DOT Description (Including Prope			12. Contair No.	<u>.</u>	13. Total Duantity	14. Unit Wt/Vol	Waste No.
E ^a USED OIL AND K N (NOT USDOT HAZARD E R	ATER MIXTUR	E L)		TT		G	EPA HW Number
A D FIXER	- 11-604	HAJAB DUS Me		ry L	140		EPA HW Number
c.		<u> </u>		<u> </u>			EPA HW Number
d.							EPA HW Number
J Additional Descriptions for Materials Li RAILCAR UTIXCIT		5K35173		K. Handling		Naștes Li	Authorization Numb
RAILCAR UTX079 PAM M51979 15. Special Handling Instructions and Ad	TRUCK		MFST D/7		114 2776	118	Authorization Num
RAILCAR UTX079 PPH M51979 15. Special Handling Instructions and Ad EMERGENCY RESP 80 SK CORP AUTHORIZE	tditional Information 00-468-1760(D TO RETAIN	24 HR). IF UND LICENSED SUBS SKDOT# A: 9	MFST R/T ELIVERAE EQUENT_C 27 B 5	in hem 1 4 000 3 LE RE ABRIE	14 2776 00000 TURN RS AS	1/8 0-0 To g Nec	Authorization Num sted Above 4 00-00 ENERATOR ESSARY. D:
RAILCAR UT XCTA PAM 51979 15. Special Handling Instructions and Ad EMERGENCY RESP 60 SK CORP AUTHORIZE 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: are classified, packed, marked, and government regulations, and Elinois regulat If I am a large quantity persector I co	tditional Information 00-468-1760(D TO RETAIN I hereby dectare that the labeled, and are in all m toons.	24 HR). IF UND LICENSED SUBS SKDOTE A: 9 e contents of this consignment as espects in proper condition for t	MFST R/T ELIVERAE EQUENT 27 B: 27 B: 28 B: 29 B: 20 B:	in hem i the formation of the formation	92726 OOCOO TURN RS AS C: ned above t to applica	O-O TO G NEC Xy proper	Authorization Num sted Above 00 - 00 ENERATOR ESSARY. D:
RAILCAR UTXCTA PPH M51979 15. Special Handling Instructions and Ad EMERGENCY RESP 80 SK CORP AUTHORIZE 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: are classified, packed, marked, and	tditional Information CO-468-1760(D TO RETAIN I hereby dectare that the tabeled, and are in all in tions. ertify that I have a program bia and that I have a program	24 HR). IF UND LICENSED SUBS SKDOT # A: 9 a contents of this consignment as respects in proper condition for the in place to reduce the volume an the practicable method of treatment, privironment; OH, if I an a small gu and method that is available to me as	MFST R/I ELIVERAE EQUENT C 27 B. re fully and accu transport by high d toxicity of waste	in hem i in	914 9274 00000 TURN RS AS C: ned above t 9 to application	0-0 TO G NEC y proper ruble intern	Authorization Num sted Above 00 - 00 ENERATOR ESSARY. D: shipping name and abonal and nationa
RAILCAR UTXC// PAM_51979 15. Special Handling Instructions and Ad EMERGENCY RESP 80 SK CORP AUTHORIZE 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: are classified, packed, marked, and government regulations, and Elinois regulat If I am a large quantity generation in government regulations, and sele minimizes the present and future threa minimizes the present and futur	tditional Information Additional Information Additional Information Additional Information Additional Information Additional Information I hereby dectare that the labeled, and are in all in tons. ertify that I have a program ble and that I have a program that I have a progra	24 HR). IF UND LICENSED SUBS SKDOT# A: 9 a contents of this consignment as respects in proper condition for t in place to reduce the volume an in place to reduce the volume an the practicable method of treatment	MFST R/I ELIVERAE EQUENT C 27 B. re fully and accu transport by high d toxicity of waste	in hem i in	914 9274 00000 TURN RS AS C: ned above t 9 to application	0-0 TO G NEC y proper ruble intern	Authorization Num sted Above sted Above 00-00 ENERATOR ESSARY. D: shipping name and abonal and national
RAILCAR UTXCM PAM 519-79 15. Special Handling Instructions and Ad EMERGENCY RESP 80 SK CORP AUTHORIZE 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: are classified, packed, marked, and government regulations, and Einois regulat If I am a large quantity generator, I cc determined to be economically practical minimizes the present and future threa minimizes the present and future thre	Iditional Information Additional Information DO-468-1760(D TO RETAIN I hereby dectare that the tabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and the explored and t	24 HR). IF UND LICENSED SUBS SKDOT # A: 9 a contents of this consignment as respects in proper condition for the in place to reduce the volume an the practicable method of treatment, privironment; OH, if I an a small gu and method that is available to me as	MFST R/I ELIVERAE EQUENT C 27 B. re fully and accu transport by high d toxicity of waste	in hem i in	914 9274 00000 TURN RS AS C: ned above t 9 to application	0-0 TO G NEC y proper ruble intern	Authorization Num Authorization Num Sted Above Sted Above Sted Above Sted Above Stepping name and abonal and national DATE Month Day Y DATE Month Day Y
RAILCAR UTLXC/9 PAM 51999 15. Special Handling Instructions and Ad EMERGENCY RESP 60 SK CORP AUTHORIZE 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: are classified, packed, marked, and government regutations, and Binols regulat If I am a large quantity generator, I co determined to be economically practical minimizes the present and future threa minimizes the present and future threa Printed/Typed Name 17. Transporter Lacknowledgement of F Printed/Typed Name 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of F Printed/Typed Name	Iditional Information Additional Information DO-468-1760(D TO RETAIN I hereby dectare that the tabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and the explored and t	24 HR). IF UND LICENSED SUBS SKDOT A: 9 a contents of this consignment an respects in proper condition for 1 in place to reduce the volume an in place to reduce the volume and in place t	MFST R/I ELIVERAE EQUENT C 27 B. re fully and accu transport by high d toxicity of waste	in hem i in	914 9274 00000 TURN RS AS C: ned above t 9 to application	0-0 TO G NEC y proper ruble intern	Authorization Num sted Above sted Above 00-00 ENERATOR ESSARY. D: shipping name and abonal and national DATE Month Day Y DATE DATE
RAILCAR UTIX/GA PAM 51979 15. Special Handling Instructions and Ad EMERGENCY RESP 60 SK CORP AUTHORIZE 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: are classified, packed, marked, and government regulations, and linois regulat If I am a large quantity generation and sele Printed/Typed Name T 17. Transporter Locknowledgement of F Printed/Typed Name 19. Transporter 2 Ackgowledgement of F 19. Transporter 2 Ackgowledgement of F	Iditional Information Additional Information DO-468-1760(D TO RETAIN I hereby dectare that the tabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled, and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and are in all in tions. I hereby dectare that the sabeled and the explored and t	24 HR). IF UND LICENSED SUBS SKDOT A: 9 a contents of this consignment an espects in proper condition for 1 in place to reduce the volume an the practicable method of treatment, invironment: OFL if I am a small qu and method that is available to me ar Signature Signature Signature	MFST R/I ELIVERAE EQUENT C 27 B. re fully and accu transport by high d toxicity of waste	in hem i in	914 9274 00000 TURN RS AS C: ned above t 9 to application	0-0 TO G NEC y proper ruble intern	Authorization Num Sted Above Sted Above CO-OO ENERATOR ESSARY. D: shipping name an abonal and national DATE Month Day Y DATE Month Day Y DATE Month Day Y
RAILCAR UTLXC/9 PAM 51999 15. Special Handling Instructions and Ad EMERGENCY RESP 60 SK CORP AUTHORIZE 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: are classified, packed, marked, and government regutations, and Binols regulat If I am a large quantity generator, I co determined to be economically practical minimizes the present and future threa minimizes the present and future threa Printed/Typed Name 17. Transporter Lacknowledgement of F Printed/Typed Name 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of F Printed/Typed Name	the and that I have a program ble and that I have a program ble and that I have a selected to the to human health and the e- ext the best waste manageme NANN Receipt of Materials	24 HR). IF UND LICENSED SUBS SKDOT A: 9 a contents of this consignment an espects in proper condition for 1 in place to reduce the volume an the practicable method of treatment, invironment: OFL if I am a small qu and method that is available to me ar Signature Signature Signature Signature	MFST R/T ELIVERAE EQUENT_C 27 R: re fully and accu transport by high d toxicity of waste storage, or dispose jantity generator. I mit thai I can afford thai I can afford thai I can afford thai I can afford	in hem i in	2276 OCCOC TURN RS AS to application of the degree valiable form a good faith	0-0 TO G NEC y proper ruble intern	Authorization Num Sted Above Sted Above OO-OO ENERATOR ESSARY. D: shipping name an abonal and national DATE Month Day DATE Month Day DATE Month Day
RAILCAR UTXC/9 PAM 51979 15. Special Handling Instructions and Ad EMERGENCY RESP 60 SK CORP AUTHORIZE 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: are classified, packed, marked, and government regulations, and Elinois regular If I am a large quantity generator, I co determined to be economically practical minimizes the present and future threa minimizes the present and future threa Printed/Typed Name 12. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of F Printed/Typed Name 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of F Printed/Typed Name 19. Discrepancy Indication Space F 20. Facility Ownet of Operative Certification	the and that I have a program ble and that I have a program ble and that I have a selected to the to human health and the e- ext the best waste manageme NANN Receipt of Materials	24 HR). IF UND LICENSED SUBS SKDOT A: 9 e contents of this consignment au espects in proper condition for 1 in place to reduce the volume and the practicable method of treatment, mvironment, OR, if I am a small qu and method that is available to me ar Signature Signature Signature	MFST R/T ELIVERAE EQUENT_C 27 R: re fully and accu transport by high d toxicity of waste storage, or dispose jantity generator. I mit thai I can afford thai I can afford thai I can afford thai I can afford	in hem i	2276 OCCOC TURN RS AS to application of the degree valiable form a good faith	0-0 TO G NEC y proper ruble intern	Authorization Nume Sted Above 00 - 00 ENERATOR ESSARY. D: shipping name and adonal and national DATE Month Day Y DATE Month Day Y DATE Month Day Y DATE Month Day Y DATE

S1363-R4505 (REPRINT) PREQUALIFICATION EVALUATION PAGE 1 OF PARTS WASHER SERVICE Fluid Recovery Services Accept for Shipment RUN: 08/28/	99
BRANCHISUBMITTER: 616033 CONTROL #: 1935477-6 ST LOUIS PROFILE REF #: 2131955	
GENERATOR INFORMATION: CUSTOMER NUMBER: 5160-03-3502	
SCHWARTZKOPF PRINTING 4121 Humbert RD Alton IL 62002	
RTTN: JIM SCHWARTZKOPF	
BRANCH: 516003 - ST LOUIS	
A, GENERATOR INFORMATION: SENERATOR NAME & FACILITY ADDRESS: BILLING COMPANY & ADDRESS: SCHWARTZKOPF PRINTINQ 4121 HUMBERT RD ALTON IL 62002	<u> </u>
PHONE: 618-463-0747	
PHONE: 618-463-0747 S.I.C.: 27520101	
PHONE: 618-463-0747 S.I.C.: 27520101 Status:us EPA ID: CESQGSTATE ID: IL <u>119</u> 0105134 G. Shipping information: 001' assistance requested Oot shipp name: Fillxer (not usdot or usepa hazardous material)	

ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT

.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

	•
81363-R4505 (REPRINT) PRECUALIFICATION EVALUAT PARTS WASHER SERVICE Fluid recovery services Accept for shipment	ION PAGE 2 OF '5 COAPLETED: 08/18/99 REVISED: RUN: 86/28/99
BRANCH/SUBMITTER: 516003 St Louis Pr	CONTRAB 8: 9935477-8 Rofile Ref #: 2131956
<pre>C. GENERAL MATERIAL & REGULATORY INFORMATION: MAME OF NATERIAL: FIXER DEVELOPER PROCESS DESCRIPTION: PHINTING ODOR: NONE YES NO X REGULATED OR LICENSED RADIOACTIVE WASTE X REGULATEO MEDICAL / INFECTIOUS WASTE X WASTE SUBJECT TO BENZENE MESHAP REGULATIONS X TSCA REGULATED PCB WASTE X REGULATEO SUBPART CC WASTE (VOC'S)= 500 PF X REGULATEO OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCE X CERCLR REGULATEO (SUPERFUND) WASTE X HAZARDOUS DEBRIS X WASTE CONTAINS UHC'S/DONSTITUENTS OF CONCEF X UHC IN SECTION D X UHC IN ADDENDUM X MEETS LOR STANDARDS X PARTIALLY MEETS (FOR LANDFILL ONLY) X COMMINOLED WASTE X SORBENT ADDEO X BIODEGRADABLE? X EXEMPT WASTE; IF YES, LIST REFERENCE 40 CFF X STATE HAZARDOUS WASTE X EPA HAZARDOUS WRSTE STATE WASTE CODES: TX OUTS1191 EPA WASTE CODES: NONE</pre>	RN (NON-HAZ)

*** ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT

CONTINUED 011 NEXT PAGE

ATTACHMENT 1

81353-R4505 (REPRINT) PREQUA PARTS WASHER SERVICE Fluid Recovery Services Accept for Shlpment BRANCH/SUBMITTER: 516003 ST LOUIS	LIFICATION EVALUA	CON	APLETED: 08 REVISED: RUN: 08 193547 99354 7	OF 5 /18/99 /28/99 / 28/99 7-6 7-4 5
 WATERIRL COMPOSITION: 1. CHEMICAL/PHYSICAL CONST ■ TH NO VOLATILE ORGANICS DETECTED (NOH- VOLATILE ORGANICS WATER CONTENT 2. ELERENTAL CONSTITUENTS: THE FOLLOWING VALUES ASSOCIATED I 	⟨҈0,1 ৠ EACH)	 14 81	0 WT% 4.0 NT% 5.0 NT%	
LISTED IS THE REPORTING LIMIT. ANTIMONY 3.00 ARSENIC 0004) 2.00 BARIUM 0005) 8.00 BERYLLIUM .10 CADMIUM 0007) .40 COBALT .60 COBALT .60 COBALT .60 NANGANESE .40 MANGANESE .40 MERCURY 0009) 2.00 NICKEL .40 SELENIUM .400 SILVER .600 THALLIUM .600 THANIUM .40 VANADIUM .40	MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG	NON-DETEOTED.		
E. REACTIVE CHARACTERISTICS: WAYES NO X EXPLOSIVE X SHOCK SENSITIVE X PYROPHORIC X OXIDIZER X WATER REACTIVE X AIR REACTIVE X REACTIVE CYANIDE X REACTIVE SULFIDE X POLYMERIZABLE	STE EXHIBITS NO .0 .0	REACTIVE CHARA	CTERISTICS	

USI 27 BLEGTRONIG FILING, REGEIVED, GLERK'S OFFICE, JUNE 15, 2006

******* ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

81363-R4503 (REPRINT) P PARTS WASHER SERVICE FLUID RECOVERY SERVICES ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT BRANCH/SUBMITTER: 516003 ST LOUIS	REQUALIFICATION EVALUATION COMPLETED: 08/18/99 REVISED: RUN: 08/28/99 CONTROL b: 1935477-6 LAB it: 9935477-4 PROFILE REF #: 2131955
F. MATERIAL PHYSICAL CHARAG TOF PHASES LIQUID & COLOR VISCOSITY DENSITY NO FLASH AT ASH & PH LIQUIDS >20% H20 PH BTU'S / LB. OR RANGE COMMENTS: BULK DENSITY: 1.0	1.000 BLUE-GREEN (50 140.000 F 2.100 WT% < 500.000 BTU/LB
CORPORATE REVIEW: DISPOSITION; ACCEPT FOR SH REVIEW DATE: 08/18/1999 APPRO'JEO FACILITIES: 1 SAFETY-KLEEN SY 3700 LAGRANGE R SMITHFIELD. KY FEO EPA#: KYD053348108 STATE EPA#: TELEPHONE: 5028452553 STATE AUTH:	IIPPART NUMBER:0890315BCSNRG WUJ(25%0L 55 REVIEWERS:STEMS, INC.2SAFETY-XLEEN SYSTENS, INC. 1722 COGPER CREEK ROAD DENTON, TX 76238 TX0077603371 65124 9404835200
APPROVED DOY SHIPPING DES 0005478 DRUM OR BULK STATE/PROV. CODES: TX OUTS US EPA WASTE CODES: NONE USA REVIEW COMMENTS: * OK FOR SAFETY-KLEEN VACUU	**************************************
 PROPER SHIPPING DESCRIPTI MUST CERTIFY THAT SHIPMEN CUSTOMERS MUST COMPLETE G AND BRANCH WILL FILE IN C OK FOR WASTE WATER FUEL, MUST HRVE A PROPERLY CLOS 	ON WAS BASED ON THIS SINGLE ANALYSIS. GENERATOR T IS NOT HAZARDOUS. PER COMPANY POLICY, FRS ENERATOR CERTIFICATKON WITH EACH SHIPMENT
NOTED ABOVE HAS THE APPROPR WILLING TO ACCEPT THE MATER IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF	EDERAL AND STATE REGULATIONS THAT EACH FACILITY IATE PERMITS, CAPABILITIES, CAPACITY; AND IS RIAL AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVAL SECTION. THE GENERATOR TO NOTIFY SAFETY-KLEEN CORP. OF <u>GENERATING THIS WASTE STREAM</u> .

ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

PARTS LJASHER SERVICE FLUID RECOVERY SERVICES	PREQUALIFICATION	EVALUATION	COMPLEI REVIS	GE 5 0F • 5 Ted: 08/18/99 SED: SUN: 08/28/99
ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT BRANCH/SUBMITTER: 516003 ST LOUIS			LA8 #:	1935477 – 6 9 935477 – 4 2131955
ADDITIONAL ANALYTICAL				
RESULT DESCRIPTION/ELE	TENT	RESULT		
NON- VOLATILE ORGANICS PCB PCB AMOUNT OTHER. RADIOACTIVITY WATER COMPATIBILITY WATER CONTENT		14 NONE NONE OETECTEO COMPATIBLE 86	κG	

THE ANALYSIS CONTAINED HEREIN RRE PERFORMED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF QUALIFYING THE ANALYZED MATERIALS FOR ACCEPTANCE BY SAFETY-KLEEN CORP. IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS PERMITS AND PROCESSING CAPABILITIES.

NOTICE OF LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTION OF WASTE IS NOT REQUIRED.

*** ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT

÷

END OF DOCUMENT

** TOTAL PffiE.06 **

TE:	STATE PRESCRIBED FORM - 000-00 FORM DESIGNED TO PRINT 8 LINES PER INCH MICODAL WITH THE STATE OF STATE 1: Generator's US	EPA F	PC 62 8/81 IL! orm 8700-22 (Manifest Docur	(6-89)	2. P	Form Approved. (MB No. 2	
	WASTE MANIFEST	5965067	44457	i en no.	1.1	L is not n Is requ	ation in ti equired l ired by li	he shaded areas by Federal law, but linois law.
3. (Generator's Name and Malling Address L ROGERS CARTAGE CO.	ocation if Different:		· · ·	A. Illin	ols Marilest Docu 81545	1 4 4 V 4 1 1 1	MANIFEST
	2900 FALLING SPRINGS RI SAVGET I TI GRIDG	Set of set of a constraint the set of set	na kun se se se Na kun se se se	•	B. IN	1 7 C		
	Generator's Phone (. 618) 337-5555 Transporter 1 Company Name		PA ID Number			hois Transporter's		
SA	Transporter 2 Company Name Http://	<u> </u>	4908202 PA ID Number	?	-			Transporter's Phone
		1			F. (With his of the State	5.1.1	Transporter's Phone
	Designated Facility Name and Site Address 000260 AFETY=KLEENSCORP		PA ID Number	.,		ndis citty a 1 D		
ÊÁ	AST ST. LOUIS IL 62207	ILR OC	0040410) .		cility's Phone 8-398-68	80	
11.	US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name. H	azard Class and ID Number	7)	12. Conta No.	ainers Type	13. Totel Quantity	14. Unit Wt/Vol	Waste No. 4
a. (N	USED. OIL AND WATER MIXTU OT USDOT HAZARDOUS MATERI				r r		G	EPA HW Number
(1)	IOI USDUI HAZARDOUS MATERI		Ļ	0/		01.492		Authorization Number
b.	•							EPA HW Number
	· · · · ·	.: 			· ·		<u> </u>	Authorization Number
C.								X X Authorization Number
d.	in the second			. t	[EPA HW Number
				• •	}			X X Authorization Number.
J	Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above	The Part		a <u>na niesta</u> Alexandria		1 ndling Codes for A Item #14	Nestes 1	Isted Above
	Р#РЩИ57,			ing a surger and a surger and a surger				
	LP.# P245ULY KCH UTH	195700		nd of the	100		₩el 0	
15. EN	Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information MERGENCY RESP 800-468-176 K CORP AUTHORIZED TO RETA GENERATOWS CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby declare to	(24 HD) IF	MF S'	T R/1	'# <u>`</u>	0000000	952	NED A TOP
SP	K CORP AUTHORIZED TO RETA	IN LICENSED	SUBSEQU 927	ENT C	ARR	IERS AS	NECI	ESSARY.
16.	are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are if	hat the contents of this co n 1 respects in proper co	nsignment are lu ndition for trans	ully and ac port by hi	curalely phway a	described above I ccording to application	by prope able inte	r shipping name and mational and national
	government regulations, and Ninois regulations. If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a p determined to be economically practicable and that I have se	elected the practicable method	of treatment, stor	ade, or disi	oosal cur	rently available to m	18 which	
	minimizes the present and future threat to human health an minimize my waste generation and select the best waste ma Printed/Typed Name	nd the environment; OR, If I a nagement method that is avail Signate	able to me and th	y generato at I can affo	r, I have ad.	made a good faith	effort to	DATE Month Day Yea
1	RAY PAYTON	G	an C	anto	<u>~</u>			03 13 98
17.	Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials	Signatu		$\overset{\circ}{\nearrow}$	1	//////		DATE Month Day Yea
18.	Transporter Z Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials	/0	vy L	20	al			03 13 19 DATE
	Printed/Typed Name	Signatu	ire		· · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Month Day Yes
19.	Discrepancy Indication Space				· · · · •	<u></u>		
ļ								
20	Englishy Owner of Operators and second attended	ardous materials assessed by	this manifest -	voort co				DATE
20.	Plinted/TyperName	ardous materials covered by Signatu		Loept as n			-	Month Day Yea

		ILING, RECEIVE			<u>ICE, c</u>		<u>0, 2006</u> PORTER	00C. 5	XP.	ENCE NUMBER
ELGIN, ILLINOIS 60123-7857	OIL RECOVERY PLAC		<u> </u>	ERVICE CALL						4457
	0 72	NEW		8-6880		D. ID NO. 39		<u></u>		TITLE SIGN
	LOF LAGE	BILL		O. 05106-0408 RENT FROM LO		1		1 Part L	ANTEN	SHOP ML)
GENERATOR SHIPPER/LCCA						TIVA		2.	appendent	
FAGERS CARTAGE	Call	INFORMATION / ATTENTION LINE						·		
Tauk Mennet &						SF	RVI	DRANC	H NO	160 02
DELVERY ADDRESS	MOPN !!!!	DELIVERY ADDRESS						BUSINESS		
24001 FALLUS DPRIL	STATE					STATE		06		
SAUGET	LI Li Value					ا روپ لیکیں واقع و	 75	TERRITORY	CREDIT T CODE T	AX EXEMPTION NO.
62206							ASSOC.		X C.O.M.S. TAX	PRODUCT TAX
	USTOMER P.O. NUMBER	CUSTOMER PHON		TAX CODE			CODE	SERVICE T	X C.O.M.B. 170	
3-17-98 5121		615-337-5		NE TEST RESU		SK DOT		HANGE CHANGE		
DEPT SERVICE/ UNIT PRICE	QUANTITY CHARGE	SALES TOTAL TAX CHARGE	PASS FALL	CHLOR-D-TE	ERS INTIALS		TERM INEE	ACE TERM SCH. DATE	NO.	
Iddd 7 Liquins \$ 90	680 61200	- (ali) 00				127	12-	- <u>P</u> -		
11117 52105 3.45	712 245040						12	70		
10903 SERVICE 2250	100 125.00	- NR				·			DATE 7	131980
TOTAL SERVICE PRODUCTS O	75-00	5-25 9012		, · · ·		<i>•</i>	TRANSP		DATE / G	270/1
	< x, 40</td <td>< 25 3373. MANIFE</td> <td>ST.NO.</td> <td>USEPA TRA</td> <td>ISPORTE</td> <td></td> <td>PRINT</td> <td>SECHEL ?</td> <td>STERNA</td> <td></td>	< 25 3373. MANIFE	ST.NO.	USEPA TRA	ISPORTE		PRINT	SECHEL ?	STERNA	
GENERATOR STATUS: CHE	1 NO PRECUAL REQUIRED, NO HALOGE	EN TEST TOIC	2084	ILD984	9082	02	FACIL		DATE /	/
HAZARDOUS WASTE FLUIDS NON-VEHICLE	2 NO PREQUAL REQUIRED, HALOGEN T 3 PREQUAL REQUIRED, NO HALOGEN T	EST AT PICK-UP	USEPA ID NO	<u></u>						
CESQG 1 3	4 PREQUAL REQUIRED. HALOGEN TEST REFER TO REVERSE SIDE FOR DEFI	TAT PICK-UP	79/25/6	16704	550	$n \perp$	PRINT		SIGNA	TURE
SQG/LOG 2 4				12. GON NO.	TAINERS 1	OUANTITY	14. UNIT SK	DOT NUMBER		
SED OIL (NOT USDOT HAZ)				•		··,		850	11 - CO.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								927	2.1.79	
SED OIL AND WATER MIXTU	JRE (NOT USDOT H	IAZARDOUS MAT	ERIAL)	/	17 4	3449é			ME C	
SED ANTIFREEZE (NOT USE	EPA OR USDOT REG	SULATED)	**			,		1176	. 49 h	and the second
									1	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · ·					USA EPA		T. Pom U	VIID
INTERMEDIATE FACILITY NAME AND	ADDRESS SAFETY	KLEEN CORP.	τ	1.220	NY .		STATE		11.30455	153
1700 S 20 77 ST		ACT ST. Idurs		CHARGE MY A	CCOUNT	FOR THIS TR	ANSACTION UNL	ESS OTHERWISE	TOTAL DUE	3373.65
	TODAY'S SERVICE/SALE			INDICATED IN TH	AL TERM	S AND COND	TIONS ON REV	ERSE SIDE AND		
	PREVIOUS BALANCE AS FOLLO	·		MADE A PART		unista ere property chain) to the oppication regional	ded, osecribed, pechapet, o one of the Department of Tree	merhad, and labeled, and are reputation	P4445	57
INVOICE AMOUNT S		MANIFEST CODE	SEO #		·	. :	、			
			<u>8 D</u>		<u>4.</u> 4	NALON	,		562	
CARD NO	AMEX EXP. DAT	IN THE EVENT OF	AN	x O		$\mathcal{R} \ll$	·····			
	MC	EMERGENCY CAL					NTATIVE SIGNATUP	FORMATION	S Jn	IemdosttA
		1 200 162 1760 (24			ice din	······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- Constraint of Constraints		

GENERATOR USED OIL Generator Information	Date <i>Z = 13 = 9,5</i>
A service stations, oil change stations, and truck 1 automo This facility generates; (check appropriate box) 41001 gal I quarter	notive sources. Automotive sources include, but are not limited to, commercial servic
 This lacility generates between 100 kg and 1000 kg of classified as a SOG. This facility generates more than 1000 kg of hazardous v Waste Segregation Certification (check if approximate) 	ste in a calendar month (approximately 27 gallons), and is classilied as a CESOC hazardous waste in a calendar month (approximately 27 to 270 gallons), and waste in a calendar month (approximately 270 gallons), and is classified as a LOC oplicable) ces necessary lo properly segregate all waste streams generated at the lacilit
 This facility generales less than 100 kg of hazardous was This lacility generates between 100 kg and 1000 kg of classified as a SOG. This facility generates more than 1000 kg of hazardous was Waste Segregation Certification (check if ap This facility has available on-site the equipment 1 service 	ste in a calendar month (approximately 27 gallons), and is classilied as a CESOC hazardous waste in a calendar month (approximately 27 to 270 gallons), and is waste in a calendar month (approximately 270 gallons), and is classified as a LOC oplicable) ces necessary lo properly segregate all waste streams generated at the lacility

Salety-Alben .	SAFETY-KLEEN CORP. 1000 North Randall Road Elgin, Illinois 60123

••

Attachment 2

(Print Customer's Name)	м -
Lusion have	
(Signature)	
(Title)	

ł,

. .

.

FORM 91533

7	e é Para de Caracteria de C	0, 355; X, U	SPRINGFICLD ILLIS State Form LPC						PMENT OF CIAL WAS	
ć	ASE TYPE (Form designed for use out	elite (12 pitch) typewriter		orm 8700-22 (Re			Form Approved.	OMB No. 2	050-0039	
T	UNIFORM MALABOULS	1. Generator's I	IS EPA 10 No.		Малис. н	Page ?	1 Information	in the	shaded are	
1	WASTE MANIFEST	\$1000	08060	34 15	Documentin		Required by	r Federal I.	aw, but is	teque vi h
Ł	- Generature Name and Mclose Address	Loc	nitar # Ellerani		and a start of the second	A clinoi.	Ma Yest Occ	anter de la seconde de la s	Ta 17	
.	ILLINDIS CENTRAL	RAILDO	RD -			l iL	8642	755	E E	n Mariana mari
	SODGILMORE ST	`				B. Gene				<u></u>
1	TO CIL MORE ST					}	imber	ال_ا	1.1	_ _ L
	Transporter 1 Company Name		6. US			C. Frans	porter's Imber	1.10	1513	1314
-	DECTRE FIELN	16 FMC	TIDAG	4408	20		porter's Phone	118 2		
Ę	Transporter 2 Company Name			S EPA ID Numb		E. Trans				
ľ			1	-		ID NI	mber			
3	Designated Facility Name and Site Addres:		10. US	EPA ID Numb	er	F. Trans	oorter's Phone	()		
1	SAFELY ELEEN JUS	TEMB				S. Facilit	v's IL			<u> </u>
Γ.	1700 5 2074 51	- B -				ID NI	y's IL imber 1/16	23101	260	165
	EAST ST. LOUIS	1- 6220	7 ILRa	0040	4152	i I. Facilit	y's Phone ()		
1	1. US DOT Description (Including Proper Ship	ping Name, Hazard C	lass, and ID Numbe	vr)	12. Oprtai	ners	13.	14.		I.
ŀ	· · · · · ·	-			No.	Ty-e	Total Quantity	Unit Wt/Vol	Was	ste No.
a	WATER + PAINT		·	···· – ·		╏─┈┤╍			EPA H	WNuciber
					К		*		<u> </u>	
ľ	NOT USDOT OR.	LEPA UN	ZARDONA, I	MATERIAL	boil	14.	2800	SGI		
5	AV			/	,				EPA H	W Number
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					-11	EPA H	W Number,
ę.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · ·	+	┼╾╴┈┼─╴			EPA H	W Number
			11 A.			1				<u> </u>
						<u> </u> .	1 1 1 - 1	.		• • •
	Additional Description for Materials Listed AD					IC Handli	ng Codes for	Wasied Li	sted Apov	0
ŕ	PAILCAR	TRUCK	-			In Ite	nı∦i4			-
1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					1				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					· ·			•	
ņ				×	· ·		•			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · ·				<u>.</u>		
1:	Special Handling Instructions and Additional	Information	419-176	0 (24	HRS	 ۲ تنز د	NOELI	م من م من م	7 :3(£	
1:	Special Handling Instructions and Additional	Information	468-176	0 (24	HRS	م م تر ر	NOEL	- E-E-C-	T IL	<u>z.</u>
י ו ו ו	Special Handling Instructions and Additional EMERLENCY REST SETHERM JOSEFF1	Information 3. 1800 EDATOR	468-176	0 (24	HRS	 וו דיק ק	NOEL		T II CE	
	Special Handling Instructions and Additional EMERLENCY REST SETURAT TO GET 12	<u> </u>				<u> </u>		s A B	7 3 LE	
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby	declare that the con	tents of this consign	ment are fully a	ind accurately	described	above by		T BLE	z.
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na	declare that the con acked, marked, and la tional government reg	tents of this consign abeled, and are in all gulations.	ment are fully a I respects in pro	nd accurately oper condition	described lor transpo	above by on by highway	,		
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, ca according to applicable international and na II I am a large quantity generator, I certify I be according to restricable and that I have	v declare that the con acked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program	tents of this consign beled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce blic method of treat	ment are fully a l respects in pro	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	gree I hav	ve determ	ined to
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, ca according to applicable international and na II I am a large quantity generator, I certify I be economically practicable and that I have and julure threat to human health and th-e	v declare that the con icked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program selected the practica environment; OR, if I	tents of this consign abeled, and are in al gulations. n in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	gree I hav	ve delerm nizes the p e generati	ined to present
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, ca according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator, I certify the be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the select the best waste management method	v declare that the con icked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program selected the practica environment; OR, if I	tents of this consign abeled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity e and that I can affo	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	gree I ha nich minin my wast	ve delerm hizes the r e generati	ined .o present on and Date
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certify the be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the select the best waste management mether. Printed/Typed Name	r declare that the con icked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program selected the practice anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m	tents of this consign abeled, and are in al gulations. n in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	gree I ha hich minin my wast	ve delerm hizes the p e generati D Month D	ined .o present on and Date
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator, I certify I be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and th- select the best waste management mether I Printed/Typed Name DAVID A. BE	v declare that the con icked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program solectod the practica anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m	tents of this consign abeled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity e and that I can affo	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	gree I ha hich minin my wast	ve delerm hizes the p e generati D Month D O 7 O	ined to present on and Date lay Year
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certify the be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and th- select the best waste management mether i Privled/Typed Name DAVID A. Be- Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt	v declare that the con icked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program solectod the practica anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m	tents of this consign beled, and are in al gulations. n in place to reduce blo method of treatr am a small quantity e and that I can affo Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	gree I ha hich minin e my wast	ve determ hizes the p e generati Month D O 7 O	ined .o present on and bate lay Year
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator, I certify I be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and th- select the best waste management mether I Printed/Typed Name DAVID A. BE	v declare that the con icked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program solectod the practica anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m	tents of this consign abeled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity e and that I can affo	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	gree I ha hich minin e my wast	ve determ hizes the p e generati Month D O 7 O	ined to present on and Date lay Year
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, ca according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certif, the be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the select the best waste management melhe. Printed/Typed Name DAVID A. Be Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name	r declare that the con acked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program selected the practice anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m EER of Materials	tents of this consign beled, and are in al gulations. n in place to reduce blo method of treatr am a small quantity e and that I can affo Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	gree I ha hich minin e my wast	ve determ nizes the p e generati Month D O 7 0 D Month D	ined .o present on and late lay Year onto ay .ear
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby proper shipping name and are classified, of according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certify to be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the select the best waste management mether. Printed/Typed Name AUID AUID A BE Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name AUID AUID Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt	r declare that the con acked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program selected the practice anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m EER of Materials	tents of this consign abeled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity is and that I can affor Signature Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	igree I ha nich minin my wast	ve determ nizes the p e generati Month D O 7 0 D Month D - 7 0 C	ined to present on and bate Date
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, ca according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certif, the be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the select the best waste management melhe. Printed/Typed Name DAVID A. Be Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name	r declare that the con acked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program selected the practice anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m EER of Materials	tents of this consign beled, and are in al gulations. n in place to reduce blo method of treatr am a small quantity e and that I can affo Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	igree I ha nich minin my wast	ve determ nizes the p e generati Month D O 7 0 D Month D	ined to present on and bate Date
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certify to be ecconomically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the select the best waste management mether I Printed/Typed Name MULD ALBE Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name	r declare that the con acked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program selected the practice anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m EER of Materials	tents of this consign abeled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity is and that I can affor Signature Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	igree I ha nich minin my wast	ve determ nizes the p e generati Month D O 7 0 D Month D - 7 0 C	ined to present on and bate Date
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby proper shipping name and are classified, of according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certify to be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the select the best waste management mether. Printed/Typed Name AUID AUID A BE Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name AUID AUID Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt	r declare that the con acked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program selected the practice anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m EER of Materials	tents of this consign abeled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity is and that I can affor Signature Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	igree I ha nich minin my wast	ve determ nizes the p e generati Month D O 7 0 D Month D - 7 0 C	ined to present on and bate Date
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certify to be ecconomically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the select the best waste management mether I Printed/Typed Name MULD ALBE Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name	r declare that the con acked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program selected the practice anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m EER of Materials	tents of this consign abeled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity is and that I can affor Signature Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	igree I ha nich minin my wast	ve determ nizes the p e generati Month D O 7 0 D Month D - 7 0 C	ined to present on and bate Date
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certify to be ecconomically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the select the best waste management mether I Printed/Typed Name MULD ALBE Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name	r declare that the con acked, marked, and la tional government reg that I have a program selected the practice anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m EER of Materials	tents of this consign abeled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity is and that I can affor Signature Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro the volume and nent, storage, o generator, i hav	nd accurately oper condition d toxicity of wa	described lor Lanspo aste gener	above by on by highway alec to the de table to me w	igree I ha nich minin my wast	ve determ nizes the p e generati Month D O 7 0 D Month D - 7 0 C	ined to present on and bate Date
7	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certify to be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the select the best waste management mether I Printed/Typed Name MULD A BE Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name Discrepancy Indication Space	of Materials	tents of this consign beled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity and that I can affor Signature Signature Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro- the volume and generator, I hav rd.	Ind accurately pper condition of toxicity of one or disposal curve made a goo	described lor transpo rently avai od faith eff	above by off by highway aled to the de lable to me w ort to minimize	igree I ha nich minin my wast	ve determ nizes the p e generati Month D O 7 0 D Month D - 7 0 C	ined to present on and bate Date
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certify to be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the e select the best waste management melher I Printed/Typed Name DAVID A. DE Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name Discrepancy Indication Space	of Materials	tents of this consign beled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity and that I can affor Signature Signature Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro- the volume and generator, I hav rd.	Ind accurately pper condition of toxicity of one or disposal curve made a goo	described lor transpo rently avai od faith eff	above by off by highway aled to the de lable to me w ort to minimize	igree I ha nich minin my wast	ve determ hizes the p e generati Month D O 7 O C Month D O 7 C C Month D	ined so present on and late ay real Date ay ear
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certify to be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the select the best waste management mether I Printed/Typed Name MULD A BE Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name Discrepancy Indication Space	of Materials	tents of this consign beled, and are in al gulations. In in place to reduce able method of treatr am a small quantity and that I can affor Signature Signature Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro- the volume and generator, I hav rd.	Ind accurately pper condition of toxicity of one or disposal curve made a goo	described lor transpo rently avai od faith eff	above by off by highway aled to the de lable to me w ort to minimize	igree I ha nich minin my wast	ve determ nizes the p e generati Month D O 7 0 D Month D - 7 0 C	ined so present on and late ay real Date ay ear
	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby proper shipping name and are classified, or according to applicable international and na If I am a large quantity generator. I certify to be economically practicable and that I have and luture threat to human health and the e select the best waste management melher I Printed/Typed Name DAVID A. DE Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name Discrepancy Indication Space	r declare that the con lacked, marked, and la tional government req that I have a program selected the practice anvironment; OR, if I that is available to m ER of Materials of Materials	tents of this consign abeled, and are in all gulations. n in place to reduce able mothod of treatr am a small quantity e and that I can alfo Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature	ment are fully a l respects in pro- the volume and generator, I hav and and and and and and and and and and	nd accurately pper condition of dispesal curve and a goo	described lor transpo aste gener rentiy avai od faith eff	above by off by highway aled to the de lable to me w ort to minimize	igree I ha nich minin e my wast	ve determ hizes the p e generati Month D O 7 O C Month D O 7 C C Month D	ined so present on and late ay rear Date ay ear hate ay ear

		IVED, CLERK'S OFFI N AGENCY DIVISION OF LAND POL	CE, JUNE 1	15, 2006
	STATE OF ILLINOIS SAFETY KLEEN CORP. STATE PRESCRIBED FORM	GFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 (217) State Form LPC 62 8/81 IL532-06)761 110	FOR SHIPMENT OF F REEDOOU S AND SPECIAL WASTE.
	FORM DESIGNED TO PRINT 8 LINES PER INCH	EPA Form 8700-22 (6-89) Manifest Document N		Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
	WASTE MANIFEST ILDORC 806.0		b. 2. Page 1 I. of	Intermation in the shadedt areas is not required by Federal taw, but is required by Illinois law,
	3 Generator's Name and Mailing Address Location if Diffe	arentr		nilest Document Number
	ILLINDIS LENTRAL RAIL PV	60		876533 ALANIFEST FEE PAID
	CENTRALIA, IL 62501		 B. Generator 1D Number 	" URVY235020
	4. Generator's Phone (6/9) 533-3361-		C. Illinois Transporte	
	5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC 1	US EPA ID Number ILD 984908203		rs ID <u>GPW01512830</u> 28 - 2000 Transporter's Phone
	r. Transporter 2 Company Nanie 8.	US EPA ID Number	E. Illinois Transporte	annan an a
). Designated Facility Name and Site Address ()()()261 10.	US EPA ID Number	F ()	Transporter's Phone
	CAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC		G. Facility's It ID Number	1790205112
	1990 E WASHINGTON-B EAST PEORIA IL 61511 (1LA 000050933	H. Facility's P	hone
		12. Cc		<u>46 - 1818</u> 3. 14. 1
·	1. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and		I Te	otal Unit Waste No. antity Wt/Vol
E	USER OIL ARD HARDER BRATCH		1711 martin	EPA HW Number
N E	(HOT USDOT WASARPOUS MATERIA)		TO TO TO	ndul
R	IAMER PASAT		1. 2870	EPA HW Number
T	CONTER 7 GIVET)		· · · · ·
Ä	101 M3DOT OF USER HAZARDONS	MATERIAL XOI	10. 112	COLA .
G				EPA HW Number
				EPA HW Numbe,
1				
J	Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above			des for Wastes Listed Above
			in Item #14	
		· · · · · ·		
	Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information		1. a	et al.
E	MERGENCY RESP 200-468-1760(24 HR K CORP AUTHORIZED TO RETAIN LICE SKDOT). IF UNDELIVERA		AN TO GENERATOR. AS NECESSARY.
			<u> </u>	<u>D:</u>
10	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in government regulations, and illinois regulations.	of this consignment are fully and a proper condition for transport by h	courately described ighway according to	above by proper shipping name and applicable international and national
	If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place t determined to be economically practicable and that I have setected the practic minimized to be economically practicable and that I have setected the practic minimized by the present and luture linear to human health and the environment	able method of treatment, storage, or dis at: OR, if I run a small quantity generate	posal currently availa a. Ebavo made a po	ble to me which od faith effort to
	minimize my waste generation and select the best waste management method Printed/Typed Name	that is available to me and that I can all Signature		Monih Day Year
	DAVIN A. BEER	ongradure Druck	A. B	Month Day Year
r 17	Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials	C. WINN		DATE
	Printed/Typed Name	Signature	$\frac{1}{2}$	Month Day Year
	VAND MING	H/parcix	WAR	ETP/19/
18	Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed/Typed Name	Signatura		DATE
	Primedri yped Name	Signature		Month Day Year
- 	Discrepancy Indication Space			<u>ll</u>
				•
20.	Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials	covered by this manifest except as no	led in item 19.	DATE
	Privagt/Typed Name	Signaftire/	1 0	Month Day Year
0	XLAION HERENN	IX INALIM 44	<u>al Uni</u>	104108194
his Ago Ve owne Jenter	noy is authorized to require, purputant to Minean Revisid Statutes 1909. Chapter 11115 Societies 1004 For operator not to exceed \$25,000 pp: dwy of visibilion. Fatalization of this utilizential may result in a	and 102, that this information be submitted to the five up to \$59,000 per (Liv of vehicles and improve	ounce Failur Geographic & Att	achment 3 A party and a started

in case of a split call the Illinois Office of Emergency Response at 217/782-3637 and the National Response Center at 800/424-8802 300 ğ

ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE, JUNE 15, 2006 12 SEP 29 99 16:08 FR SHETY-KLEEN CORP

}



SAFETY-KLEEN SAMPLE ANALYSIS REPORT Prequalification TCLP Report

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:	ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT	PAGE 1	i
WASTE WATER & WATER BASED P.4	TVI		ł
		REPORT DATE: 04/07/1999	
S-K REPRESENTATIVE: KEVIN WI	LSON		
BRANCH#: 503301		CONTROL #: 1910886-2	
		SURVEY #. 2015681	
CUSTOMER #: 9312		LAB #: 9910886	
	0 4 M		

Generator: IL CENTRAL RALIROAD 600 GILMORE ST CENTRALIA, IL 62801

Attention: JOHN BURCH

The enclosed TCLP Analysis and/or suitable generator knowledge as applied to your company on the sample in question DOES NOT SHOW my TCLP Characteristic Waste Code.

For the material to be classified as non-hazardous, the generator must determine that the waste is not defined as a "listed hazardous waste, not mixed with 3 "listed" hazardous waste, not derived from 3 "listed" hazardous waste, and obtain adequate information pertaining to the hazardous characteristics of:

Ignitability Corrosivity Reactivity TCLP Toxicity Waste Code D001 Waste Code D002 Waste Code D003 Waste Codes D004 • D043

revirwed and accepted for shipment

A Safety-Kleen representative will be contacting you with further detail regarding the shipping handling, and processing of your material.

If you have my questions regarding the above analysis, please contact Customer Service at (773)825-7338

Safety-Kleen Corp.

Attachment 3

Centinued on next page

3EF 29 99-15-08 FR'S	<u>Ċ</u> ĘŦŀĻIJ <u>Ņ</u> Ģ _E ŀŖĘ6 ſ ĘIVI	-1217-328 B D D TO	1461,853335320, 20	1 3
Control.#: 1910886-2 Survey #: 2015681	ACCEPT FOR	SHIPMENT	j IL CENTI	PAGE 2
<u></u>				
	MISCELL	ANEOUS		
<u></u>				
EPA	Date	EPA	TCLP Reg Limi	
Waste # Test Cyanide Screening	Analyzed 0312911999	<u>Method</u> D5049-90	250	<u>Result Units</u> NEG mg/L
	03/29/1999	D4978-89A	500	NEG mg/L
Sulfide Screening		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		>]42 °F
DCO1 Flash Point	03/29/1999	1020 9040		>142 ° <u>F</u> 7.67 mg/L
		1020		
DC01 Flash Point D:02 pH	03/29/1999 03/29/1995,	1020 9040	≤140 <u><</u> 2,≥12.5	
DC01 Flash Point D/202 pH	03/29/1999	1020 9040	≤140 <u><</u> 2,≥12.5	
DC01 Flash Point D;02 pH	03/29/1999 03/29/1995, MI-VOLATILES I	1020 9040	≤140 <u><</u> 2,≥12.5	7.67 mg/L
DC01 Flash Point D:02 pH	03/29/1999 03/29/1995,	1020 9040 N TCLP LEACH	≤140 2,≥12.5	7.67 mg/L it Result mg/L
DC01 Flash Point D;02 pH EPA	03/29/1999 03/29/1995, MI-VOLATILES I Date	1020 9040 N <i>TCLP LEACH</i> EPA	≤140 2,≥12.5 // <i>ITE</i> TCLP Reg Lim mg/L 200_	7.67 mg/L 7.67 mg/L it Result mg/L <0.98
DCO1 Flash Point D:02 pH EPA Waste # Analyte	03/29/1999 03/29/1995, MI-VOLATILES I Date Analyzed	1020 9040 NTCLP LEACH EPA Method \$270 8270	≤140 2,≥12.5 // <i>1TE</i> TCLP Reg Lim 200 200	7.67 mg/L it Result
DC01 Flash Point D:202 pH EPA Waste # Analyte D023 2-Methylphenol	03/29/1999 03/29/1995, ///-/////////////////////////////////	1020 9040 NTCLP LEACH EPA Method \$270 8270 \$270	≤140 2,≥12.5 // <i>ITE</i> TCLP Reg Lim mg/L 200_	7.67 mg/L 7.67 mg/L it Result mg/L <0.98 <1.3 <0.67
DC01 Flash Point D;02 pH EPA Waste # Analyte D023 2-Methylphenol D024/25 3+4-Methylphenol	03/29/1999 03/29/1995, MI VOLATILES I Date Analyzed 04/02/1999 04/03/1999	1020 9040 NTCLP LEACH EPA Method \$270 8270	≤140 2,≥12.5 // <i>1TE</i> TCLP Reg Lim 200 200	7.67 mg/L it Result
DC01 Flash Point D:02 pH EPA Waste # Analyte D023 2-Methylphenol D024/25 3+4-Methylphenol D030 2,4-Dinitrotoluenc	03/29/1999 03/29/1995, /II-VOLATILES / Date Analyzed 04/02/1999 04/03/1999 041031999	1020 9040 NTCLP LEACH EPA Method \$270 8270 \$270	≤140 2,≥12.5 	7.67 mg/L it Result
DC01 Flash Point D;02 pH EPA Waste # Analyte D023 2-Methylphenol D024/25 3+4-Methylphenol D030 2,4-Dinitrotoluenc D032 Hexachlorobenzene	03/29/1999 03/29/1995, MI-VOLATILES I Date Analyzed 04/02/1999 04/03/1999 041031999 0410211999	1020 9040 NTCLP LEACH EPA Method \$270 8270 8270 8270 8270	≤140 .2,≥12.5 // <i>ITE</i> TCLP Reg Lim mg/L 200 200 200 0.13 0.13 0.5 3	7.67 mg/L it Result mg/L <0.98 <1.3 <0.67 <1.1 <1.1 <10il
DC01 Flash Point D;02 pH EPA SEl D023 2-Methylphenol D024/25 3+4-Methylphenol D030 2,4-Dinitrotoluenc D032 Hexachlorobenzene D033 Hexachlorobenzene	03/29/1999 03/29/1995, 03/29/1995, MI-VOLATILES I Date Analyzed 04/02/1999 04/03/1999 041031999 0410211999 04/02/1999	1020 9040 NTCLP LEACH EPA Method \$270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8270	≤140 .2,≥12.5 /ATE TCLP Reg Lim mg/L 200 200 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.5 3 2	7.67 mg/L it Result
DC01 Flash Point D;02 pH EPA Waste # Analyte D023 2-Methylphenol D024/25 3+4-Methylphenol D030 2,4-Dinitrotoluenc D032 Hexachlorobenzene D033 Hexachlorobutadiene D034 Hexachloroethane	03/29/1999 03/29/1995, /11-VOLATILES / Date Analyzed 04/02/1999 04/03/1999 041031999 0410211999 04/02/1999 04/02/1999	1020 9040 N TCLP LEACH EPA Method \$270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8		7.67 mg/L it Result mg/L <0.98 <1.3 <0.67 <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 <10il <0.97 <2.4
DC01 Flash Point D;02 pH EPA SE/ D023 2-Methylphenol D024/25 3+4-Methylphenol D030 2,4-Dinitrotoluenc D032 Hexachlorobenzene D033 Hexachlorobutadiene D034 Hexachloroethane D036 Nitrobenzene	03/29/1999 03/29/1995, MIVOLATTLES / Date Analyzed 04/02/1999 04/03/1999 041031999 0410211999 04/02/1999 04/02/1999	1020 9040 NTCLP LEACH EPA Method \$270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8	<pre>≤140 .2,≥12.5 .2,≥12.5 .4TE TCLP Reg Lim mg/L </pre>	7.67 mg/L it Result
DC01 Flash Point D'j02 pH EPA SE/ Waste # Analyte SE/ D023 2-Methylphenol D024/25 3+4-Methylphenol D030 2,4-Dinitrotoluenc D032 Hexachlorobenzene D033 Hexachlorobenzene D034 Hexachlorobutadiene D036 Nitrobenzene 0037 Pentachlorophenol	03/29/1999 03/29/1995, 03/29/1995, MI VOLATILES I Date Analyzed 04/02/1999 04/03/1999 04/03/1999 04/02/1999 04/02/1999 04/02/1999 04/02/1999	1020 9040 NTCLP LEACH EPA Method \$270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8270 8		7.67 mg/L it Result mg/L <0.98 <1.3 <0.67 <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 <1.0il <0.97 <2.4

_

Continued on next page

:

.

. .

) ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT

PAGE 3

Control.#: 1910886-2 Swey≓: 2015651

20202

ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT

METALS IN TCLP LEACHATE

.

ļ

EPX	Date	EPX	TCLP Reg Limit Result mg/L mg/Lmg/L	
Waste # Analyte	Analyzed	Method		
D004 Arsenic	0313011999	6010	<u>`</u>	
D005 Barium	0313011999	.6010	100	42.5
D006 Cadmium	0313011999	6010	<u> </u>	<0.500
D007 Chromium	030011999	6010	<u> </u>	<0.500
D008 Lead	.0313011999	.6010	į	<4.00
D009 Mercury	0313011999	7471	0.2	<0.10
D010 Selenium	03/31/1999	7730	l	<u></u>
D011 Silver	0313011999	6010	-	<0.500

VOLATILE ORGANICS IN TELP LEACHATE

EPA	Date	EPA	TCLP Reg Lir	nit Result .
Waste # Analyte	Analyzed	Method	mg/I	mg/L
D018 Benzene	0312911999	8260	0.5	<0.20
D019 Carbon Tetrachloride	0312911999	8260	0.5	<0.20
D021 Chlorobenzene	0312911999	.8260	100	<0.20
D022 Chloroform	0312911999	\$260		<0.20
D027 1,4-Dichlorobenzene	03/29/1999	3260	······	< 0.20
D028 1.2-Diddoroethane	03/29/1999	8360	0,5	c0.20
D029 1,1-Dichloroethylenc	0312911999	8260		<0.20
D035 Methyl Ethyl Ketone	0312911999	8260	200	1.01
D039 Tetrachloroethylene	03/29/1999		0.7	<0.20
D040 Trichloroethylene	03/29/1999	8260	<u></u>	<0.20
D043 Vinyl Chloride	03/29/1999	8260		<0.14

. Contro] #: 1910886-2 Survey #: 2015681) ACC	EPT FOR SHIPMENT)	PAGE 4 IL CENTRAL RALIROAD
Sample Description: WASTE WATER & WAT	ER BASED I	PAINT	<u> </u>	
	SAMF	LE HANDLING DATES		
Date Sampled:		03/25/1999		
Date Received:		03/26/1999		·
	SAM	IPLE COMPOSITION		
Number of Phases:		1		·
Percent Solids (Method 1311): Percent Dry Solids (Method 1311):		0.44% 0.08%		
	LEACHI	NG/EXTRACTION DATI	<u></u>	
	DEACH	NG/EATRACTION DATI		aa.u) ''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''
D. 41. 1	Method	<u>Date</u> Not Required		
Bottle Leuch: ZHE Leach:	1311 1311	Not Required Not Required		
BNA Extraction:	3510	03/29/1999		

_____ capability.

-

ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE, JUNE 15, 2006 -SEP 29 '99 16:09 FR SAFETY-KLEEN CORP 217 328 61 0 T0 16185333332 P.16

}



SAFETY-KLEEN SAMPLE ANALYSIS REPORT Prequalification TCLP Combination Report

			_
Oil Services	STATUS		
		RECENED 3/	30/1999
			642000
	* 17/11	COMPLETED: 4/	
S-K REPRESENTATIVE: Key		REVISED 4/	
BRANCH/ARM #: 503301	ACCEPT FOR	REPORT DATE: 4/	//1999
	SHIPMENT		
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: W	Perty Motor & Motorband Dainy	CONTROL #: 19	
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: W	asic water of waterbased rain	SURVEY #: 20 LAB 99	
		LAD 95 #-	11200
			<u></u>
Nature of Business: Railroad	S.I.C.:	Status: SQG	
Facility Address:	Billing Address:		
600 Gilmore St			
Centralia, 🏽 62801-5212			
•	Painting Of Railcars		
1	Waste Water & Waterbased Paint		
	7000 Gallons Yearly		
Gallons On Hand: P.O. #:	Date Survey Signed: 03/16/1999		
	5 0		
Contact: John Burch	Title: Manager Phone: (618)533-3366		
	FIIOIIE. (018)333-3300		
Survey Comments: Looking for	SKVS Approval. TCLP Combo w/9910886		
	SILLS APPROVAL TELL COMOUNTS TANDA		
The analysis contained herein are	performed solely for the purpose of qualifying the	analyzed materials for acc	ptance by
	with its permits and processing capability. This		
	on of the Safety-Kleen Techninl Center	. 1	•
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	CORPORATE REVIEW		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Disposition: Accept for shipme Review Date: 4/5/1999		4 Waste Water CAS AS	
Review Date: 4/5/1999	Reviewers: RBU	LAS AS	

Continued on next nase

ELECTRO	IIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE, JUNE 15, 2006	
SEP 29 '99 16:09 FR	SAFETY-KLEEN CORP 217 328 61 0 TO 16135333332 P. 17	
Control #: 1911256-8 Survey #: 2015681) ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT) PAGE Il Central Railroa	
· · · · ·		
	APPROVED FACILITIES:	
Safety-Kleen Corp.	FED EPA Number : TXD07760337!	
1722 Cooper Creek Road	State EPA Number : 65124	
	Telephone : \$17-383-2611	
Denton, TX 76208	State Authorization : Additional Description:	
Safety-Kleen Corp.	FED EPA Number : ILD980613913	
633 East 138th Sneet	State EPA Number : 0310690006	
	Telephone : 708-849-1850	
Dolton, IL 60419	State Authorization :	
Bolton, E. W. W	Additional Description:	
Safety-Kleen Corp.	FED EPA Number : KYD053348108	
3700 LaGrange Road	State EPA Number :	
	Telephone : 502-845-2453	
Smithfield, KY 40068	State Authorization :	
	Additional Description :	

APPROVED DOT - SHIPPING DESCRIPTION SKDOT #: 0001037 WATER AND PAINT

(NOT USDOT OR USEPA HAZARDOUS MATERIAL)

State/Prov. Codes: TX OUTS1141 US EPA Waste Codes: NONE

REVIEW COMMENTS

OK for waste water fuel. Waste shipped in drums from the customers site need robs equipped with a bung in the top lid prior to shipment. Drums received from the customer lacking bungs will be returned to the customer by the SK TSDF.

Proper shipping description was based on this single analysis. Generator must certify that shipment is not hazardous. Per company policy, FRS customers must complete Generator Certification with each shipment and branch will file in customer records. ...

OK for Safety-Kleen vacuum services.

USEPA Non-hazardous per TCLP Lims#9910886

This serves as notice per federal and shte regulations that each facility noted above has the appropriate permits, capabilities, capacity; and is willing to accept the material as described in the approval section. It is the responsibility of the generator to notify Safety-Kleen Corp. of any changes in the process generating this waste stream.

ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE, JUNE 15, 2006 SEP 29 '99 16:10 FR SFCETY-KLEEN CORP 217 328 61 Ø TO 1015333332 P. 10

217 328 61 Ø TO 16185333332 P.18

Control #: 1911256-8 Survey #: 2015681

ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT

rAGE 5 Ill Central Railroad PAGE 5

L

GENERAL ANALYSIS

Phase:	TOTAL			
	<u>Parameter</u>	Date Analyzed	Result	<u>Units</u>
	Water Compatibility	313011999	Compatible	
	pH by Meter Direct	3/30/1999	7.0	
	Water Content	3/30/1999	100	wt.%
	Viscosity	3/31/1999	<50	cps
	Color	313011999	GREY, LT GREY	
	Radioactivity	3/30/1999	None Detected	
	Bulk Density	3/31!] 999	1.00	
	Flammability at 73 F	3/31/1999	No Flash	
	Flammability at 140 F	313111999	No Flash	
Phase:	AQUEOUS			
	Parameter	Date Analyzed	<u>Result</u>	<u>Units</u>
	These % by Centrifuge	33111999	SO	vo].%
	Phase % by Appearance	3/33/1999	99	voi %
Phase:	AQUEOUS 2			
	Parameter	Date Analyzed	<u>Result</u>	<u>Units</u>
	Prase % by Centrifuge	313111999	19	vol.º.o
Phuse:	SOLIDS			
	<u>Pnnmeter</u>	Date Analyzed	Result	<u>Units</u>
	Phase % by Centrifuge	3/31/1999	1.0	vol.%
	Phase % by Appearance	3/31/1999	1.0	vol.%

ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE, JUNE 15, 2006 SEP 29 '99 16:10 FR SRFETY-KLEEN CORP 217 328 61 0 TG 15135333332 P.19

ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT

Control #: 1911256-8 <u>Survey #</u>: 2015681

PAĠE 6

Il Central Railroad

ELEMENTAL ANALYSIS

Phase: TOTAL					
Element	<u>Symbol</u>	<u>Characteristic</u>	Date Analyzed	Result	<u>Units</u>
		Waste Code			
Antimony	Sb		4/1/1999	<6.9	mg/Kg
Arsenic	As	D004	4/1/1935	<4.6	mg/Kg
Barium	Ва	D005	4/1/1999	54	mg Kg
Beryllium	Be		4/1/1999	<0.92	mg/Kg
Cadmium	Cd	D006	4/1/1999	<1.4	mg/Kg
Chromium	Cr	D007	4/1/1999	<0.92	mg Kg
Cobalt	Co		4/1/1999	<1.4	mg/Kg
Copper	Cu		4/1/1999	<].4	mg/Kg
Iron	Fe		4/1/1999	74	mg/Kg
Lead	РЪ	D003	4/1/1999	<2.3	mg/Kg
Magnesium	Mg		4/1/1999	13	mg/Kg
Manganese	Mn		4/1/1999	<0.92	mg/Kg
Mercury	Hg	D009	4/1/1999	<4.6	mg/Kg
Nickel	Ni		4/1/1999	<1.8	mg/Kg
Phosphorus	Р		4/1/1999	3.5	mg/Kg
Selenium	Se	D010	3/1/1999	< 9.2	mg/Kg
Silver	Ag	D011 .	41111999	<0.46	mg/Kg
Thallium	Tl		4/1/1999	<14	mg/Kg
Titanium	15		4/1/1999	4.2	mg/Kg
Vanadium	ν		4/1/1999	<0.92	mg/Kg
Zinc	Zn		41111999	<4.6	mg/Kg

FUEL EVALUATION

Phase: TOTAL Units Date Analyzed <u>Result</u> Btu/lb Heat Content 3/31/1999 <500 Ash Upon Combustion 3/31/1999 6.8 wt.% wt.% **Total Halogens** 4/1/1999 < 0.10 <0.015 wt.% Told Fluorine 3/31/1999 wt.% **Total Chlorine** 3/31/1999 < 0.021 < 0.019 wt.% Total Bromine 3/31/1999 < 0.029 wt.% Total Sulfur 3/31/1999

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOSITION

Phase. TOTAL

Compound Name Traces of Volatile Organics Detected (<1.0% Each) CAS Number

Result 0.15 <u>Units</u> wt.%

Attachment 3

) ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT

Control #: 1911256-8 Survey #: 2015681

P.20

PAGE 7 II Central Railroad

SPECIFIC ORGANIC COMPOSITION

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs):

Compound Name	Result	<u>Units</u>
Aroclor 1016	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1221	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1232	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1242	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1248	<].0	ту/Кд
Aroclor 1254	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1260	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1262	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1368	<].0	mg/Kg

ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Comments: ,

Attachment 3

End of Document

ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE, JUNE 15, 2006 SEP 29 '99 16:10 FR SAFETY-KLEEN CORP 217 328 61 0 TO 16185333332 P. 217 328 61 0 TO 16185333332

Control # 19112568

ACCEPT FOR SHIPMENT

P.20

PAGE 7 II Central Railroad

Survey # 2015681

SPECIFIC ORGANIC COMPOSITION

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs):

Compound Name	Result	Units
Aroclor 1016	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1221	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 17-32	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1242	<].0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 11-48	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1254	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1260	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1262	<1.0	mg/Kg
Aroclor 1268	<1.0	mg/Kg

ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Comments: .

NON-OIL WASTE STREAMS

Examples of previously sampled waste streams

- Plastic Pellets
- Carbon Filter Media Surfactants
- Water Based Paint
- Water Based Ink
- Emulsion Solution
- Grain/Oil/Water Mixture
- Cleaning Compound
- Sludge
- Wash Water
- Super Abrasive
- Sand
- Tank Sludge
- Water Based Coolants

ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE, JUNE 15, 2006 Afery - Kleen EAst S: '-ouis / Revise Salety - Kleen

Revised 2-13-01

NON-OIL WASTE STREAMS

Examples of previously sampled waste streams

- **Plastic Pellets** •
- **Carbon Filter Media** •
- Surfactants •
- Water Based Paint •
- Water Based Ink •
- Emulsion Solution
- Grain/Oil/Water Mixture •
- **Cleaning Compound** •
- Sludge •
- Wash Water
- **Super Abrasive** •
- Sand •
- Tank Sludge •
- Water Based Coolants •
- **Barge Bilge Water** •

÷.

अंध्र - SEL 10: च179% 1.03			s ru ří ^o jů, ru ří ^o jů,	GARETY-ALEEN SYNTEMSJAC FAJILITY WASTE REMONT I LLRUDDU40410 D AS SOLE SOURCE FOR REP D AS SOLE SOURCE FOR REP	TEMS, INC. UATE: 11/06/02 PAGE: 5 - PEPORT - SAFETY ALLEN SYSTEMS, INC. 0-902-64 - FOR REPORTING - PURPUSES, INC. REQ BY: MANUAUB WIERZB	51.5002 51.5002 Х₿3.СК Г.
0.502-64 S	saffraklen s	StSTIME, INC.	1700	s. 20јн st в	EAST ST. LOUIS 1 1 62207	
нанкуарсказау 108 нооставаос. ссло 1.9350775	SZ108 ::	HONE IT	9	512. O	0001002 USED OIL AND WATER MIXTURE (NOT USDOT HAZARDOUS MATERIAL)	1L (1/2656405
2000-488002 11.90-70775	508000075150	NONE TT	1 6	512.0	0037072 NON RCRAZNON BUT REGULATED MALER MALAN (ANTIFREEZE, DIL AND WATER MIXTURE)	IL 09%56405
sèra kAYOR ⇒		NUNE NUNE NUNE	دەن		0001001 USED OIL 0001002 USED OIL AND WATER MIXTUNE 0037072 NGN RCRA/NGN DOT RECULATED MATERIAL	
	· · · · ·	20202020202020202020202020202020202020	99999999999999999999999999999999999999		ER MIXTURE ER MIXTURE UID. N. D. S. JID. N. D. S. ASTE LIGUID (WASHWA) GOID GOID (WASHWA)	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		19900000000000000000000000000000000000	40000000000000000000000000000000000000	0023139 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (MINERAL UIL) 0023913 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (DIL SLUDGE) 00332091 NUN-REGULATED MATERIAL, LIGUID 0033228 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL, LIGUID 0033228 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL, LIGUID 00330272 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL, NUN MAZRIAL 003303272 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL, NUN MAZRIAL 00330328 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL, NUN MAZRIAL 003305275 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (ASPHALT 00330555 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (ASPHALT 00330555 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (ASPHALT 0015355 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (ASPHALT 0015355 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (ASPHALT 0115325 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (ASPHALT 0215375 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (ASPHALT 0215375 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (ASPHALT 0215375 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (ASPHALT 0215375 NUN REGULATED MATERIAL (ASPHALT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
a na tan ta				1, 148, 261 53, 261 53, 220, 0 53, 220, 0	0000850 USED OLL 0000927 USED OLL AND WATER MIXTURE 0001001 USED OLL 0001002 USED OLL AND WATER MIXTURE 0001073 WASTE OLL	

.

ECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE, JUNE 15, 2006

e

، (`

)

Attachment 6

CELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE, JUNE 15, 2006

"

CHRISTOPHER N. CAHNOVSKY, CHMM Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Bureau of Land - Field Operations Section 2009 Mall Street Collinsville, Illinois 62234 618/346-5120

WORK EXPERIENCE

Senior Public **Service** Administrator - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. August 2001 to Present.

Regional Manager for the Bureau of Land - Field Operations Section's Collinsville Regional Office. Supervise eight technical staff and one student intern.

Responsible for the planning, direction, organization, control and implementation of Agency policies and procedures pertaining to all Bureau of Land program areas in the operations of the Collinsville Regional Field Office.

Responsible for the evaluation of technical, scientific, regulatory and legal reports and documents.

Responsible for making recommendations on pollution control, compliance and enforcement issues.

Provide technical assistance and testimony to support civil and criminal enforcement cases brought by the Illinois Attorney General and local State Attorneys before the Illinois Pollution Control Board and Illinois Circuit Court.

Responsible for solid waste programs, hazardous waste programs for a nine county region. These counties include St. Clair, Madison, Randolph, Monroe, Clinton, Marion, Fayette, Bond and Washington. The Collinsville Region has a large population and a significant industrial base.

Supervise the Madison and St. Clair County's solid waste enforcement grant and delegated agreement.

Project Manager for the Hartford Free Phase Hydrocarbon Plume investigation and remediation project in Hartford, Illinois. Responsible for State oversight of the groundwater and vapor intrusion investigation of a large plume of hydrocarbons underneath the northern part of the Village of Hartford. Over 200 homes are affected. Responsible for responding to vapor complaints at all hours of the day and night, residential evaluation and monitor. Attend public meetings and press conferences. Intimately deal with the public on vapor intrusion issues in their home. Responsible for State oversight in negotiating with the responsible parties in finding a final remedy for the groundwater and vapor intrusions issues in Hartford, Illinois.

CHRISTOPHER N. CAHNOVSKY

PAGE 30F3

Fire Fighter - Captain/Emergency Medical Technician Alhambra Community Fire Department, Alhambra, Illinois 1998 to 2002. Responsible for the leadership and command of 27 firefighters in many types of emergency situations, including fire, rescue and medical emergencies. Serve as incident command in absents of the Fire Chief and Assistant Chief. Relied upon to make decisions in stressful emergency situations. Serve as Infection Control Officer who is responsible for the administration and implementation of the Department's Blood Borne Pathogen program. Wrote a \$190,000 grant application to the Federal Emergency Management Agency. Northwest St. Clair County Fire Protection District, Belleville, Illinois. August 1990 to January 1995. Served as Chairperson of the Safety Committee.

ORGANIZATIONS

Gateway Society of Hazardous Materials Managers - 1995 to Present. The GSHMM is a non-for-profit environmental organization with over 160 members. Served as President for 2002-2003. Served as President-Elect in 2001, Secretary 2000 and Director at Large and Chairperson of the Meetings and Public Relations Committee 1998 through 1999.

Lodge of Ondessonk - 1977 to Present. An organization affiliated with Camp Ondessonk in Ozark, Illinois. The Lodge of Ondessonk is the Honor Camping Societies of Camp Ondessonk. The purpose of the Lodge is to promote, through outstanding citizenship, the ideals of Christian living and the interest of Camp Ondessonk, both at Camp Ondessonk and in the community.

AWARDS

2002 Young CHMM of the Year – Academy of Hazardous Materials Managers. Given to the outstanding, peer nominated young (35 years of age or younger) Academy member, who, during the previous year, has made significant accomplishments in the Environmental, Health & Safety field while promoting the vision & mission of the Academy.

2002 Champion of Excellence - Academy of Hazardous Materials Managers

American Bottoms Conservancy Clean Water Hero **2002** – Outstanding efforts in the discovery, enforcement and prosecution of the illegal discharge into the Waters of the United States by Chemetco, Inc.

Award for Public Service from the U.S. Department of Justice December 5, 1997. This award was for assisting law enforcement and the Department of Justice in the criminal prosecution and conviction in United States v. Terminal Railroad Association of St. Louis.



STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF SANGAMON

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the attached ADDITIONAL

)

)

TESTIMONY OF THEODORE J. DRAGOVICH and TESTIMONY OF CHRISTOPHER N.

CAHNOVSKY upon the persons to whom they are directed, by placing a copy of each in an

envelope addressed to:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk, **Illinois Pollution Control Board** James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Matthew J. Dunn Environmental Bureau Chief Office of the Attorney General James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, 12" Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Claire A. Manning Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP 700 First Mercantile Bank Building 205 South Fifth St., P.O. Box 2459 Springfield, Illinois 62705-2459

William Richardson, Chief Legal Counsel Office of Legal Counsel Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271

Tim Fox, Hearing Officer **Illinois Pollution Control Board** James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St. Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Deirdre K. Himer, Executive Director Illinois Environmental Regulatory Group 3150 Roland Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62703

and mailing it by First Class Mail from Springfield, Illinois on June 5,2006, with sufficient

postage affixed

Melinda ABian

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME This 15th day of June, 2006.

relino

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL 🛛 💲
OTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS 💲
UMMISSION EXPIRES 11-3-2009